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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION F l L E %/
)1:07
3 1 200
IN RE: PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE :
. illiam A

TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED : Pm::g:mc,eﬁrzrmm

SETTLEMENT PAYMENT : | 10C

RIGHTS ; P a€s.00

No- Do 1eO-€.D

PETITION TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT RIGHTS

Petitioner, ERNEST L. LOWE, brings forth the following Petition to Transfer Structured
Settlement Payment Rights pursuant to, and in compliance with, the Structured Settlement
Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009, and in support states as follows:

1. The Petitioner is ERNEST L. LOWE, an adult individual whose date of birth is
August 25, 1945, and who resides at 66 Friendship Mine Road, Houtzdale, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, 16651.

2. This Court has venue pursuant to the Structured Settlement Protection Act,
because the Petitioner is domiciled in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. On or about July 24, 1998, the Petitioner sustained personal injuries as a result of
a motorcycle accident. Thereafter, on or about May 1, 2001, Petitioner entered into a Settlement
Agreement and Release (fhe “Agreement”) with Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
(“PennDOT”). The Agreement provided for monthly payments to the Petitioner each in the

amount of $1,762.00 for life, commencing August 1, 2001, and guaranteed for a minimum



period of 30 years. A true and correct copy of the Settlement Agreement and Release dated
May 8, 2001 is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A.”

4, By virtue of the Qualified Assignment provided for in the Agreement, the
obligation to make the monthly periodic payments is held by New York Life Insurance and
Annuity Corporation, the Structured “Settlement Obligor” as defined by 40 P.S. § 4002. New
York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation is located at 51 Madison Avenue, New York, NY
10010.

5. New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation funded the obligation by
purchasing an annuity (Annuity Contract Number FP209122) from New York Life Insurance
Company, the “Annuity Issuer.” Id. A true and correct copy of the Annuity Application and the
Annuity Contract including confirmation of the benefit schedule are attached hereto collectively
as Exhibit “B.” New York Life Insurance Company is located at 51 Madison Avenue, New
York, NY 10010.

6. On January 20, 2006, Petitioner executed an Absolute Assignment and UCC
Article 9 Security Agreement (the “Transfer Agreement™), a true and correct copy is attached
and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C.” The Transfer Agreement provides for the assignment of
Petitioner’s right and interest in receiving: 83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00
commencing on May 1, 2006, through and including March 1, 2013; 18 monthly payments each
in the amount of $562.00 commencing on April 1, 2013, through and including September 1,
2014; 60 monthly payments each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on October 1, 2014,
through and including September 1, 2019 (the “Assigned Payments™), to Settlement Funding,

LLC (the “Transferee”). Settlement Funding, LLC d/b/a Peachtree Settlement Funding



(“Settlement Funding”) is a Georgia Limited Liability Company with its principal place of

business at 6501 Park of Commerce Blvd., Suite 140B, Boca Raton, Florida, 33487.

7. The Transfer Agreement was executed by the Transferee on January 24, 2006.

8. Additionally, as set forth in further detail in his Affidavit dated January 20, 2006,

attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “D,” Petitioner avers that:

a. He desires to sell the Assigned Payments to Settlement Funding, LLC.

b. The transaction contemplated by the Transfer Agreement is in his best
interest and the best interest of his wife, it will improve their standard of
living, and he has thoroughly considered all of the ramifications of the
transaction.

c. Petitioner receives social security benefits of $1,313.00 per month.

d. He is in need of the money to pay outstanding medical bills of
approximately $10,000.00 resulting from his chemotherapy treatment. The
remaining funds will be used for future doctor appointments, tests
chemotherapy treatments and medications.

€. He will not be using any of the proceeds for day-to-day expenses.

f. He has acknowledged that he has been advised to obtain independent
-professional advice, and has obtained such professional advice.

9. Petitioner has been provided, and has acknowledged receipt at least 10 days prior

~ to receipt of the Transfer Agreement, of the “Transfer Disclosure” required by 40 P.S. § 4003

(a)(2) attached and incorporated as Exhibit “E.” As set forth in greater detail in the Transfer

Disclosure, the following terms have been disclosed to the Petitioner:

a.

The amounts and due dates of the structured settlement payments to be
transferred are: 83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00
commencing on May 1, 2006, through and including March 1, 2013; 18
monthly payments each in the amount of $562.00 commencing on April 1,
2013, through and including September 1, 2014; 60 monthly payments
each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on October 1, 2014, through
and including September 1, 2019.



b. The aggregate amount of the structured settlement payments to be
transferred is $77,582.00.

C. The discounted present value of the payments transferred using the most
recently published applicable federal rate for determining the value of an
annuity is $49,800.35.

d. The federal discount rate used to determine the discounted present value is

the effective annual rate of 5.40% as of 1/10/06.

e. The gross amount payable to Petitioner in exchange of the transferred
payments is $20,005.00.

f. The good faith itemized listing of all broker’s commissions, service
charges, legal fees, notary fees, costs etc. deductible from the gross
amount otherwise payable to the Petitioner is: Legal Fees of $2,000.00 and
processing fee of $200.00.

g. The net amount payable to Petitioner after deduction of the above
commissions, legal fees, etc., is $17,805.00 minus any advances made to
Petitioner against the amount payable to Petitioner.

h. The quotient is 35.75%.

1. The amount of penalty and aggregate amount of any liquidated damages
inclusive of penalties payable by the Petitioner in the event of any breach
of the transfer agreement by the Petitioner is: NONE.

10.  Petitioner has been provided, and has acknowledged receipt, at least 10 days prior
to receipt of the Transfer Agreement, of the written “Important Notice” in bold print 12-point
type required by 40 P.S. § 4003 (b). A true and correct copy of Petitioner’s acknowledgement of
the receipt of the § 4003 (b) notice is attached as Exhibit “F.”

11.  Petitioner has acknowledged that he received independent professional advice
regarding the implications of the transfer, including tax ramifications of the transfer, as set forth
in the acknowledgement attached as Exhibit “G.”

12. On January 24, 2002, “The Victims of Terrorism Tax Relief Act,” PL 107-134,

115 Stat. 2427, was enacted, which in part, amends the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. The Act



amends 26 U.S.C.A. § 5891 and now provides for favorable tax treatment of “structured
settlement payment factoring transactions” that are approved in advance by a qualified court
order approving the transaction. 26 U.S.C.A. § 5891 (b)(1). A “structured settlement payment
factoring transaction” is defined as “a transfer of structured settlement payment rights (including
portions of structured settlement payments) made for consideration by means of sale,
assignment, pledge, or other form of encumbrance or alienation for consideration.” 26 U.S.C.A.
§ 5891 (c)(3)(A) (parentheses in original). A “structured settlement” is defined as an
arrangement established by “agreement for the periodic payment of damages excludable from the
gross income of the recipient under [Internal Revenue Code] section 104 (a)(2)...” and under
which the periodic payments are “of the character described in subparagraphs (A) and (B) of
section 130(¢c)(2).” A true and correct copy of 26 U.S.C.A. § 5891 is attached hereto as Exhibit
C‘H.’)
13. 26 U.S.C.A. § 5891 (d)(1) was also added by the Act and provides:
[1]f the applicable requirements of sections 72, 104(a)(1), 104(a)(2), 130,
and 461(h) were satisfied at the time the structured settlement involving
structured settlement payment rights was entered into, the subsequent
occurrence of a structured settlement factoring transaction shall not
affect the application of the provisions of such sections to the parties to
the structured settlement (including an assignee under a qualified
assignment under section 130) in any taxable year.
(Emphasis added).
Accordingly, a favorable tax result is in effect at the time the Payee and the Transferee
propose to enter into the Transfer Agreement.
14.  Since a favorable tax result is in effect, approvals of the Settlement Obligor and

the Annuity Issuer to the proposed transfer are not required. 40 P.S. § 4003 (a)(5)(1)(A).

15.  The structured settlement did not arise out of a workers’ compensation claim.

w



16.  Petitioner has seriously contemplated this transaction, and due to his personal
circumstances and needs, believes that this assignment is in his best interests, taking into account
the welfare and support of Petitioner’s dependents.

17.  Petitioner acknowledges that counsel, Jones, Gregg,' Creéhan & Gerace, LLP has
not been engaged to render professional advice with respect to the advisability, or the
implications of the transfer, including the tax ramifications of the transfer. Counsel has been
engaged solely to prepare and present the within Petition, based upon Petitioner’s independent
- determination and/or professional advice obtained from others, with respect to the advisability
and ramifications of the transfer.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that this Honorable Court grant this Petition to Transfer
Structured Settlement Payment Rights.

Respectfully submitted,

Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace, LLP

e A rere
Robert L. Monks ”
PALD# 52760
411 Seventh Avenue
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412-261-6400 ’

Counsel for Petitioner, Ernest L. Lowe



VERIFICATION

I, Ernest L. Lowe, have read the foregoing Petition to
Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights and hereby aver that
the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief.

This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to the unsworn falsification to

authorities.

CEompad- L

Ernest L. Lowe

Dated: /'”"‘é T
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Settlement Agreement and Release
This Settlement Agreement and Releage (the nSettlement Agroement”) is made and entered into this

day of ~, 2001, by and between:
“Plaintiffs)" Emest Lowe and Carol Lowe

*Defendant(s)" Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Depertment of Transportation (PernDOT);
Woodward Township; and Nathaniel Andrew Sedlak :

"Insurer(s)" Selective Insurance
Nationwide Insurance
Recitals

A~ THo PLAntNs) have commenoed an action “gaioet theDefendantls) in:the Court of

£ " Common Pleas of Clearficld County, Peansyivania bearing Case Number 99-1122-CD erisiog out

“" . i B, The Insurcr, Selcctive Insurance is the lisbilty insurce -of Woodland Township -and the -
: Tnsurer, Nationwide Tnsurancs is the liability nsurer of Nathaniel Andrew Sediak,-and & such, * - - -
would he obligated to pay apy claim mede or judgement obtained sgainst the Defendant who is -
covered by its policy. _ _

C.  The partics desire to enter into this Settlemenl Agreement in order to provide for certain
payments in full scttlement and discharge of alf claims which e the subject of the complaint, upon
the tezms and conditions sat forth harein,

Agreement
A, The parties hereby aree as follows:

{. Relcase and Discharge

Tn copsideration of the payments called for herein, the Plaintifi{s) hercby completely
releases and forever discharges the said Defendani(s), the Insurex(s), and all of its agencies, agents,
servants, rcpresentatives, employecs and assigns, and also tcleases any and all other persons, firms,
corporations, or govermnmental entitics of and from any and all past, present or future claims,
dcmands, obligations, actions, causcs of acdon at equity or at law, rights, demages, costs,

I Exhibit A ]
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Payee's Beneficiaty

‘ Anypaymmtstobemudzaﬁarthzdmhofthzhyeepmanttothete:msofthis
Settlement Agreement shall be made to Carol Lows. In Lhe event that Carol Lowe should die prior
to Emesl Lowe, any remaining guarantsed payments would go to The Estatc of Emest Lowe. No
fusture designation or any revocation theroof shall be effective unless it is in writing and delivercd to
PennDOT or PenDOT's Assignes.

Genersl Release

Plaintifl{s) hereby acknowledges and agrees (hat the releasc set forth in Section 1 hereof is a
general release and be/she further expressly waives and sssumes the risk of any and all claims for
damages which exist as of this date but which fhe Plaintifs) does not know of or suspect to exist, -
whether thorough igrorance, oversight, emrar, negligenee, or otherwise, and which, il known, would
materially affect their decision to enlet into this Scttlement Agreement. The Plaintifi(s) forther
agrees that he/she has accepted payment of the sums specified herein asa complcte compromise of

" matters involving disputed issucs of law and fact they fislly assums the risk that the facts or the law
‘ msybsathemacthenﬂwybehm? s B

- B

" Itia further exprossly understood anid agreed to that Plardtif(s releases the Commonweslth - R

of Pennsylvania, Department of Trahsportaticn, from any claiis by Plaintiff(s) under the terms of S
b Pennyylvania Comparstive Negligetics Statu, 42 Pa. CS.A. §7102 (1975, April28,PL.202,

v

No: 53,7510(89)). “Specifically, peyfacat made pursugnt (o this Relaase constitutes full satisfaction -
of any percentage of liability &s mayfbo.det:rminedby any court, jury ot factfinder pursuant to the
Cotmparative Negligence Statute, supra, and the Commonwealth of Peymsylvania, Department of
Treosportation, shall have no fisyther Liability to us or any other party as a result of this action.

Delivery of Stipulation of Disriasal with Prejudice |
y Cownsel for the Plaintifi{s) will deliver to counse! for thn Defendant(s) an executed
Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice of the civil action described in Recital A above. _

w of ity to Execute A ent

" Plaintifi(s) vepresents and warranld that no other person or entjly bas, or has had, any
interest in the claims, demands, obligations, or causss of action refemed to v this Settlement
s that Plaintifi{s) hes the soie and exclugive right to receive sums specified in it and thal
theyhavenotsold.miped. oroﬁawisadlsposedofanyofthscm
demands, obligations, or causeé of action referred to in this Settlement Agreement. _ ‘

oo zaes 7O 1 1S e
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LER '““""’"’“;"'mgeﬁ[emmt@wnmismwedmmeSmofPamsyivm shall be construed

Disclaimer of Liability

Plaintiff{s) agrees and acknowledges that he/she accepts payment of the sums specified in
this Settlement Agrcement as a full and complete compromise of matters involving disputed issues;
that noither payment of the sums by the Defeadant(s) and Insurex(s) nor the negotiations of this
seitlement (including all statements, admissions or communications) by the Defendani(s) and
Ingurer(s), or their altorcy or representative shall be considered admissions by any of said parties;
and lbstnopastorpmtwrongdoingonthcpm of the Defendant(s) and Insurer(s) shall be
implied by such payment or negotiations,

Flaintifie) agrees to fodemnify and save humicss the Defendan(s) and Insurer(s) from sy
and all claims or liens presently existing against tho settlement horein by any person, entity or
corporation.

Entire Agreement and Successors in Interest _ , :
T 'l.'hi:s';; Settlement Agreement contgins the entire:agreement between the. Plaintiff{s), the . :. .
", ' Defendint(s), and the Insurer(s) with regard to the matters sct forth in it and shall be binding wpon, ...
~and inire 1o the-benefit of the executors, administrators, personal representatives, heirs, sucoessors -

" Construction by Pemsytvania State Law ) _

- - Pt = - -

. and interpreted in eccordance with its lawa.

Representation of C_;aggréhmsion of Document |

In entering into this Settlement Agrecment the Plaintifi(s) represeats that he/she has relied
upon the advice of his'her attomeys, who are the attoarneys of his/her own choice and that the terms
of this Sct(lement Agreement have been completely read and explained to him/ier by hisher
attorneys, and that thosc texms are fully understood and voluntarily acoepted by them,

It i3 expressly warranted by me that no prorise or inducemont bas been offered except as
herein set forth; that this Settlement Agreement and Releaso is executed without reliance upen any
Stateruent ot representation of the person or parties released, or other representatives, conceming the
nature and the extent of our injuries, damages or legal liability therefore, and that the acceptance of
theconsidmﬂonsﬂfoﬂhlshﬁ:ﬂwﬁmduﬁmcﬁonoﬁhedlsputed claim agninst the said
Commonwealth of Pennsylvenis, Department of Transportation, Woodland Township and
Nathaniel Andrew Sediak for which liability is expressly denied.

] ZeAbd 8L I8 AMOT Y AS3ANNI WY ISIZTT £60T—-T1Z-NUC
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Additional Documents

All parties agyee to cooperate fully and execute any and all supplementary documents and
to take all additional actions which may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to
the basic terms and intent of this Settlement Agreoment.

Payee's Righs to Payments

The Defendant(s) shall not segregate or sct aside any of its assets to fund the payments to
Payec required herein. Said payments cannot be accelerated, deferred, increased or decreased by
the Payee and no part of the payments called for herein or any assets of the Defendant(s) is to be
subject to exccution or any legal process for any obligation in any manner, nor shall ike Payes have
the power to sell or mortgage of encumber same, or any part thercof, tor anticipate the samc, ot any
part thereof, by assignment or otherwiss,

- The periodic payments to b received by the Piyes pussuai to Paragraphi 28 ré noksubject

-~ in any manner to anticipation, dlienation, sale or transr, assigament, pledge of encuin smbrance by I
CPayeer o B U N T 1
- ‘TaxConsequences . -

R
. . A
- IR 4 o LAY,
I .c:gg, Wl e e Tl £ rwee o«

- . Itis fusther understood among the parties that those parties teceiving monies hereunder

"have not relied upon any representations, expressed or implied, made by the Defendani(s),
Insurcr(s) or their attomsys or representatives, as 1o the possible tax consequencas of this agreement
and that suid parties receiving monies hereunder release the Defendant(s), Insurer(s) and their
atomeys and represcatatives from any and all liabilities in cormection with any such tax
consequences.

Entire Agresment
: This Setlement Agreement coatains the eutie agreement between Plaintiff{s),
Defendant(s), and the Insurer(s) with regard o the matters set forth herein. There are no other
understandings or agreements, verbal or otherwise, in relation thersto, between the parties except as
herein expressly set forth,
Effectiveness

This Settlement Agresment shall becoms effoctive immediately following execution by all
of the partics.

s mim ave amea=m T (SANND Wd Z68:Zt £00Z~1Z=NYUT



Executed at this day of s 2001,

Plaintiffs): Emest Lowe and Carol Lows
ﬁut Lowe
Date: / (=]
I'4
Cerol ] v. ] :
Lf;fﬁ,ﬂ-;_‘ _Pg - N
Date: - e .

Tho above release has been and the terms therefore explained to Emest Lowo and Carol Lowe the
form and content are hereby approved.

Plaintiffs Attomey: Edgar Snyder & Asgociates, LLC

. W) 4
. Richard Rosenthal, Bsquire

Date: ___ 4 -/-0f
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* Deféadant(s): Peansylvania Depertment of Transportation (PernDOT)
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APPLICATION FOR STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT TO:

| NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

/
O NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY CORPORATION
. (A Delaware Corporstion)
51 Madison Avenus, New York, NY 10010
l.. R
MEASURING Name ERNBST Y, LOWE Mait Address (include Zip Code)
LIFE Date of Birth (WD) 08125 /45 Strest R B.1. BOX 398
(Proposad SxM® FO  Age _S6______ City BQUTZDALE
Annuitant) Soc. Sec. #205-34-7082 State _PA Zip 1665},
(Usa Part 8 for additional name in Joint & Surviver cases)
r X
OWNER Name NEW_YQORK LYXFE_INSORANCE Mail Address (lnc!uda‘ Zip Code)
AND_ANNUITY CORPORATION Streat
, oy — MY
| —,, S AT 2o /ey
ANNUITY Tarms, frequency, end commencement. .. , (UsoPart 8 for more details)
AYMENTS date of Annulty Payments: o
. " 5 N . . go = P
40
PAYEE(S) Annulty psyments will be made to: {Use Part B for additional names)
Neme: _ERNEST IONE._ Name: : .
Soc. Sec. #205-34-7082 Soc. Sec. #.
AddressR.R. 1. BQX 398 Address:
§.
BENEFICIARY Names and Addresses:
e (Piease furnish detalls)
' SEE_ATTACHFYD AROINOOM
883478 388 OVER

' ' Exhibit B
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JAN-21-2803 12:42 PM ERNEST L LOUE 814 378 4852 P.024

REM!T‘I'ANGE Amount § YALOARLE COMSINERATION

- 7‘; o ' e
SETTLEMENT Has a copy of the Settlement Agreement or Court Order been submitted with this
AGREEMENT application?  Yes B No D |
8.
ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

(Please attach additional page if necessary)

THOSE WHO SIGN THIS APPLICATION AGREE THAT: (1) All of the statemants in this appfication are com-
plete and true to the best of the knowledge and bellef of those who mada them. (2) No agent I3 authorized
to accept risks, make or change contracts, or give up any of the Insurer's rights or requirements. (3) Under.
thepemtﬂesdpe‘:l;'mtheswhlMmmmmmmpﬂbﬂmmmwmwc, ‘
carvect, and comp. ' : ,




JAN-28- .
e 8-2923 11:06 AM ERNEST L LOMWE 814 378 4
e e . . . - 852

~s

S O

= ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION

Amujtant: Prnest L. Lowe

Cents ($1,762.00) monthly beginning 08-01-2001 and
continuing for the life of this Payee with - psyments
guatmmdtobemdemtlﬂsl‘ayeeorwthisl’ayee's
beneficiary fhrough07-01-2031 for 8 total of 30 years (360

paymenis) guaranteed.

Al

" Benefigiary; » Ay paymenis 10 be made after the death of the Payee

N w o,
‘\ 7"‘.,-; PN
o 2 .
Pt -atehabd

Schedule of Benefits:  One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and No

 pursuant to the terms of this Qualified Assignment 82d ..
" Relcaso shall be faade to'Carol Lawe. In the event that T E o
. Carol .Lowe should ‘die prior % Emest Lowe, a0y " v
T remainhggunmteedpayrnmtswouldgowmemmof o

8 oot el nn e Emestlowe, - Cidern

.92
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JA‘N-21-_2003 12:43 PM ERNESY L LOUE

814 378 48S2 P.@S

POLICY NUMBER: FP209122

PAYEE: COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

BBNE:E‘IEiNﬁ: AS STATED IN THE APPLICATION AND BUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONE
OF THIE POLICY

PLAN: LIFE ANNUITY - 30 YEARS GUARANTEED

AMOUNT: ANNUITY BAYMENTS OF §1,762.00 MONTHLY,

BEGINNING AUQUST 1, 2001.

PAYABLE WHILE THE ANNUITANT 15 LIVING, OR UNTIL AT LEAST
160 SUCH PAYMENTS (THE GUARANTEED PAYMENTS) HAVE BBEN MADE.

PAGE 2A.01
POLICY DATA  NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY




814 378 4682 P.83

-——— L - —— -y

JEN-21-2003 12:42 PM ERNEST L LOUE

ANNUITANT

POLICY NUMBER: FP209122
¥+ -  POLICY DATE: JUNE 12, 2001

OWNER 4 ~ NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY CORP
PLAN: STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT - SEE DATA PAGE 2A
PAYEE(8) COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

THE BENEFIT STREAN(S) FOR EACE PAYRE 18 ENCLOSED.
THE PAGE(S) WHICH BOLLOW ARE ALSO PART OF TRIS POLICY,

PREMIUM: §1 PLUS VALUABLE CONSIDERATION L
DATE OF ISSUE ., 06/21/2001 - B

PAGE 2 ‘
POLICY DATA NEW YORK LI1FE INSURANCE COMPANY




: 28 4982
JAN-21-2003 12:43 PM ERNEST L LOWE 814 3 52

POLICY OWNERaMP Owner; Successor Owner,
. Changs of Ownerghip/s

BENERCIARY ofBs ' '
mh mmdm%v

£
8
g

4 | NoValues or Dividengs;- <
e 5 - - Protection Against Cred) mo

APPLICATION " Atisched to the Potiy, . . .-

ENDORSEMENTS - :
FaNY) ;

L

e e R A s RN

e g e

PAGE 3
871703




L

ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT AND UCC ARTICLE 9 SECURITY AGREEMENT

(THE “AGREEMENT")
January 20, 2006

|, Ernest L. Lowe, (“I", “Me” or “Assignor”) residing at 66 Friendship Mine Road, Houtzdale, PA 16651 am entitled to
360 monthly payments each in the amount of $1,762.00 commencing on August 1, 2001 through and including July
1, 2031 and life thereafter, (the “Periodic Payments”), which | am receiving as the result of the settiement of a
personal injury claim. The terms of the settlement are set forth in an agreement dated May 8, 2001, (the
“Settiement Agreement’). The Periodic Payments are due to me from New York Life Insurance & Annuity
Corporation, (the “Settlement Obligor”). The Settlement Agreement provides for the Periodic Payments to be paid
to me through an annuity issued by New York Life Insurance Company, (the “Annuity Issuer”), Annuity Contract
Number FP209122.

A. . |agree to sell to Settlement Funding, L.L.C. ("you" or “Assignee”) through an assignment, all of my rights to
and interest in the following payments, which | am due to receive under the Settlement Agreement:

83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00 commencing on May 1, 2006 through
and including March 1, 2013. 18 monthly payments each in the amount of $562.00
commencing on April 1, 2013 through and including September 1, 2014. 60 monthly
payments each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on October 1, 2014 through and
including September 1, 2019, (the “Assigned Payments”)

In return [or compensation] for selling and assigning to you my rights to receive these payments, you shall pay me
the sum of: $20,005.00 (the “Assignment Price”). A g

EEERN-Ehe FEre

B In order to induce you to" proceed with this transaction, .| make "toyou the following“uhconditional
rep'resentations, warrantiés and promises: SE A foae o ' R :

-4

1. No one other than me has any interest or claim of any kind or nature in, to or under the Assiéned
o ian S Payments. TR | K »- -
2. . | am not indebted to anyone that would in any way affect either the assignment of the Assigned
Payments referenced above or Assignee’s absolute rights to receive the Assigned Payments.

3. N agree to conduct my affairs so as to ensure that you receive these payments exactly in the
amounts, and exactly at the times stated in paragraph A above.

C. ‘| qnderstand and agree that | will be in breach of this Absolute Assignm’ent Agreement if:
1. Any of the representations set forth in Paragraphs B (1) and B (2) at any tirﬁe tufn;dut io be u'ntr;Je.
2.  |failto perform the promise set forth inb Paragraph B (3) above. |
3. Either the Settlement Obligor or the Annuity Issuer refuses or fails to make any one or more of the

Assigned Payments as a result of any act by me, my estate, my representatives, or any of my heirs.

4, | ‘fail to promptly forward to you any of the Assigned Payments that might be received by me from
Settlement Obligor or Annuity Issuer after the Assignment to you has been completed.

‘ 5 .‘ . | fail to fulfill any other ob.ligation of mine under this Agreement.

D. Your obligation to complete this transaction, and to pay me the Assignment Price depends upon
the following conditions being satisfied, unless waived by you.

1. You shall be satisfied, in your sole reasonable judgement, that there are no claims or interests of any
kind or nature that do or could affect your rights to or interest in the Assigned Payments and/or
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. death or d:sablllty

prevent or interfere with your receipt of the Assigned Payments on the dates and in the amounts
described above in Paragraph A, exactly in such amounts and at the times set forth therein.

2. You have received a final non-appealable court order and/or a signed acknowledgment from
Settlement Obligor and Annuity Issuer (collectively referred to as the "Order”), which you, in your
sole judgement, consider sufficient to recognize, authorize, and provide for the transfer by
assignment of the Assigned Payments (which may continue to be made out to my name) to you,
Assignee, and to insure that the Periodic Payments due on or after the day of the Order will be
forwarded directly to you.

E. Security Interest. You and | intend this Agreement to create a security interest in the rights to and interest
in payments due to me under the Settlement Agreement which | am assigning to you under this Transfer Agreement
as "General Intangibles" to the extent permitted under that version of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code
(governing Secured Transactions) that is in effect in the state designated in Paragraph F below. This Agreement
shall also function as a security agreement. This security interest secures payment of the rights assigned by me to
you and the performance of my obligations under Paragraph B above. | authorize you to direct any account debtor
or obligor on an instrument, including, without limitation, Settlement Obligor or Annuity Issuer, to make periodic
payments directly to you and as contemplated by the Uniform Commercial Code. You (Assignee) are authorized to
file a UCC-1 Financing Statement to perfect your rights and the security interest intended to be created under this
Agreement.

F. Except as otherwise required by applicable statutory law, this Agreement shall be governed by and
interpreted in accordance with the law of the state of residence of the Assignor on the date of this Agreement.

G. | hereby grant to you an Irrevocable Power of Attorney with full powers of substitution to do all acts and
things that | might do regarding the Assigned Payments, and any and all rights | have under the Settlement
Agreement I understand and intend that by doing so, | am giving to you all of the power and right | 1. currently,have

under the: :Settlernent Agreement to endorse checks, drafts or other instruments-to alter, edit and- change= Qayment -

" instructions and/or beneficiary designations, and/or to perform any other act in my name that, in _yoursole”,

judgement-as my:Attorney-in-Fact, you feel is necessary or expedient for you to obtain all of the benefits of the e

bargain contemplated by this transaction. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shaII survnve ‘my
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H. Paymeﬁts Received by the Party Other Than fHe Party Intended to Receive the Payments. i

1. If, prior to the completion of the transfer provided for in this Agreement, | receive any of the Assigned
Payments or any portion thereof, | understand and agree an equal amount shall be deducted from
the Assignment Price, and the Assignment Price shall be reduced in the same amount as these
payments, and that the terms of this Agreement regarding the payments to be assigned, shall be
treated as amended to reflect for the adjusted amount.

2. In the event you receive or otherwise come into possession of any of the Periodic Payment(s) or
portion(s) of such a payment or payments that are not included in the payments being absolutely
assigned to you, you agree to forward such amount(s) to me at the address set forth above within
seven (7) days of receipt of such amount(s).

. You shall be entitled to, and are authorized by me to discharge any liens or adverse claims against me

or any of the Assigned Payments, whether or not such adverse claims are disclosed, and you are further authorized
by me, provided you provide me with prior written notice, to pay any and all amounts necessary or, if the
Assignment Price has been deposited into an escrow account, to instruct the escrow agent to pay any and all
amounts necessary to discharge such liens or other adverse claims. | understand and agree that any such amounts
that you pay are payments you are making on my behalf and shall be charged against and reduce what | actually
receive out of the proceeds of the Assignment Price. Adverse claims may include disclosed amounts to be
deducted by you from the Assignment Price to pay you, as servicer for Peachtree Finance Company, LLC, to enable
me to obtain Peachtree Finance Company, LLC's release of its encumbrance on a portion of the Assigned
Payments relating to a prior transfer transaction(s) that occurred before the enactment of any statute (“Transfer Act’)
regulating such transfers. | understand and acknowledge that the law now in effect requires that such encumbrance
be released in order to complete the transfer that is the subject of this Agreement.



*J. This Agreement shall take effect on the date it is signed by me (the Assignor) or on such later date
prescribed by applicable statutory law.

K. All disclosure statements | receive from you in connection with this transaction are to be considered as
incorporated into, and form part of the terms of this Agreement and shall be read as if the contents of the disclosure
statements were set forth in full in the body of this agreement.

L. | know that it will take some time for the Settlement Obligor and the Annuity Issuer to receive and process
the court order once it is granted. | would like to receive the Assignment Price or a portion thereof as soon as
possible thereafter. Accordingly, | hereby request Assignee to pay me a portion of the Assignment Price as soon as
possible after the court order is granted and authorize Assignee to hold in escrow an amount it deems necessary or
advisable from the Assignment Price (the “Escrow Amount’) until all conditions precedent have been satisfied,
including, without limitation, the receipt by Assignee of the Settlement Obligor and the Annuity Issuer's
acknowledgment of the terms of the court order in writing and their agreement to honor and comply with same. At
such time or earlier as Assignee may determine, | understand that Assignee will send the Escrow Amount to me
minus any Assigned Payments that the Annuity Issuer and/or Settlement Obligor sent to me while the Settlement
Obligor and the Annuity Issuer were processing the court order.

M. I have the right to cancel this transfer agreement, without penalty or further obligation, within the first three
business days after the date the agreement is signed, by providing you with written notice within the three (3) day
period, as provided for in the next paragraph.

N. All notices, demands, and other communications required or permitted under this transfer agreement must
be made in writing, and delivered by hand, by United States Post Office, Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
or by overnight delivery service, to you or me as the recipient at the address set forth in the beginning of this

“Agreement, and must be evidenced by a receipt showing time, date of delivery and the person ‘receiving: the- ¥
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" In witness whereof | héretinto set my hand:

R et S

< rpa 7?? /?,g‘a'ﬁ

B IR . S - , .. EmestL.Lowe " -i: ey
STATE OF T, . .
COUNTY OR CITY OF &&¢ a/yz/w/ e ~ \ @. ,

On the 35 f(‘/?) day of ﬂa-w , in the year’7 g ¢ Sbefore me, the undersigned, personally

appeared Ernest L. Lowe, personal‘l‘gr known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to- the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument,
the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Av T A el

- (COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOtarY

_ Notaria) Seal
My Commission expires, dtieH.L Lobb-ggggazggmy : PLEASE DO NOT SIGN THIS
Accepted: My Gommisgion Exgites Jui DOCUMENT UNTIL 01/20/2006
ceepted: ivania Assaclation Of Notaries '
Settlement Funding, L.L.C.
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Authorization For Deductions

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Assignee may deduct from the Purchase Price the full amount due to
any and all third party creditors, judgment holders, holders of child support obligations, the holder of any other
outstanding lien or claim (collectively the “Judgments/Claims”) including life insurance policy payment(s) or any
attorney fees in connection with the consummation of this transaction.

If Assignee is able to satisfy in full the Judgments/Claims for less than the full amount due, Assignee shall be
entitled to keep the difference between the amount deducted and the amount actually paid.

Authorization to Conduct Credit and Criminal Background Checks

I, Ernest L. Lowe residing at 66 Friendship Mine Road, Houtzdale, PA 16651, hereby authorize Settlement
Funding or any of its agents or designees, to conduct any and all criminal background reports, searches or
checks and any and all credit history reports, searches or checks which it in its sole discretion and judgment
deems necessary or advisable.

Authorization to Release Information

I, Ernest L. Lowe, hereby request and authorize New York Life Insurance & Annuity Corporation, New York Life
Insurance Company, or any of their successors, assigns, designees, agents or administrators, or my attorney to
disclose, or any other parties that may possess any information deemed necessary by Settlement Funding, or
any of its agents or designees to be disclosed, make available and furnish to Settlement Funding, or any of its
agents or designees any and all information pertaining to-my personal injury settlement as set forth in a certain
Release dated May 8,°2001.-of any other documehts deemied necessary by Settiement Funding, or any.of its
“agents or designees: 1 specifically direct that'New “York*Lifé insurance & Annuity Corporation, New York Life
‘Insurance Company, or any of their successors, assigns;-designees, agents or. administrators orany other
person or entity that this authorization is given-to, cooperate-with Settlement Funding or any of their agents or
designees regarding disclosure of information pertaining or related to my settlement or other required
documentation. Please_provide copies via fax_or-otherwise of any and all documents requested by Settlement
Funding or their agents or designees regarding my settiement. - ' S o

Dated: /'“920‘0 6.
it R

Ermest L. Lowe
%

STATE OF 74

y.) . a
COUNTY OR CITY OF A A L
On the _M day of // Cver . , in the year & before me, the undersigned,

personally appeared Ernest L. Lowe(,/personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

Vvee M. 2L oed

Notary
MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA '
My Commission expires qff—— NomnaiSeat |
Lois H. Lobb, Notary Public
Houtzdale Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Explres July 14, 2@98 '
Mambsr, Pennsylvanie ‘Assoclation Of Notarles




AFFIDAVIT

I, Ernest L. Lowe, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath depose and say:

1. I currently reside at 66 Friendship Mine Road, Houtzdale, PA 16651.

2. I am the recipient of certain guaranteed payments under a structured settlement dated June 12, 2001.
The entity presently obligated to make the payments due under the structured settlement is New York Life Insurance &
Annuity Corporation. In order to fund its payment obligations under the structured settlement New York Life Insurance &
Annuity Corporation purchased an annuity contract FP209122 from New York Life Insurance Company.

3. I voluntarily entered into an Absolute Assignment and UCC Article 9 Security Agreement (the
‘Agreement”) dated January 20, 2006 with Settlement Funding, LLC d/b/a Peachtree Settlement Funding (“Peachtree”).
Under that Agreement, | agreed to sell and assign to Peachtree the following payments due to me under the structured

settlement:

83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00 commencing on May 1, 2006 through and
including March 1, 2013. 18 monthly payments each in the amount of $562.00 commencing on
April 1, 2013 through and including September 1, 2014. 60 monthly payments each in the amount
of $762.00 commencing on October 1, 2014 through and including September 1, 2019, (the
“Assigned Payments”)

4. I understand | will forego receipt of the Assigned Payments under the Agreement. | understand that my
beneficiaries/heirs and I will no longer receive any of the Assigned Payments or any portion of the Assigned Payments. |
understand that all of the Assigned Payments will go to Peachtree or the assigns of Peachtree.

5. | also understand that this Affidavit is submitted for use in the court approval process initiated by
Peachtree and myself to seek court approval of the transfer of payments to Peachtree.

6. | also received from Peachtree a Disclosure Statement detailing the terms of the Agreement, which |
signed and returned to Peachtree. | carefully reviewed the Disclosure Statement and fully and completely understand all
terms of the Disclosure Statement.

7. In the Disclosure Statement, Peachtree advised me to seek professional advice regarding the Agreement
from an attorney, accountant or other professional of my choice. | have either received said advice or fully intend to
receive independent professional advice regarding this transaction.

8. | am 60 years old and | have no mental disabilities that would prevent me from continuing to be gainfully
employed, however due to the events that led to the formation of this structured settlement, | am disabled which limits me
from being gainfully employed. | receive monthly payments of approximately $1,262.00 from my structured settlement

through May 2006, at which time they will decrease to approximately $1,000.00 per month. | receive monthly payments of

approximately $1,387.00 from Social Security, and my wife, Carol earns approximately $340.00 from her place of

l Exhibit D




- employment. Therefore, | have an alternate source of income other than the portion of the monthly payments | wish to
transfer and assign to Settiement Funding.

9. I have thoroughly considered this transaction, my alternatives, and the use to which I will put the
proceeds of this sale. | have considered the impact of this transaction on my wife and myself. My wife and | will be able
to improve our present standard of living if | am permitted to transfer and assign my right to receive the Assigned
Payments to Settlement Funding as described in this Affidavit. After considering these factors, | believe that this
transaction is in my best interest and the best interest of my wife.

10. I intend to use the proceeds | receive from Peachtree under the Agfeement for the payment of
outstanding medical bills, and to have funds available for future doctor appointments, tests, Chemotherapy, and to pay for
medications. | have outstanding medical bills amounting to approximately $10,000.00, as | am a cancer patient
undergoing Chemotherapy. Therefore, | would like to use approximately $10,000.00 from the proceeds of this transaction
to satisfy those outstanding medical bills. With the remaining funds of approximately $7,800.00, | would like to use for
future doctor appointments, tests, Chemotherapy treatments, and medications. My cost alone for the medications is
approximately $500.00 per month, and Medicare does not cover any of those charges. Without the proceeds of this
transaction, | lack the funds to satisfy the payments described herein.

11. | have never assigned, sold, or pledged any of the structured settlement payments that | am proposing to

transfer and assign herein to any party or entity. In addition, my wife and | have no dependents, and | do not believe that
the approval of this transfer will negatively affect our standard of living or harm us in any way. Therefore, | have

determined that the proceeds from the Agreement with Peachtree is in our best interest and will improve the quality of

our lives.

Ernest L. Lowe

STATE OF 7 < o
COUNTY OR CITY OF U—Wé a

On the Ao, day of jﬁ«y/ , in the yeanjﬁo@ before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared Ernest L. Lowe, personal(/ known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowiedged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s)
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Ao F S sld

Notary

_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

My Commission expires,gn I‘NotarfalSeai
Houtedale Boro, Clearfield County PLEASE DO NOT SIGN THIS

My Commission Expires July 14, 2008 DOCUMENT UNTIL 01/20/2006
Niember, Pannéyivania-Aaseciation Of Notaries




PENNSYLVANIA TRANSFER DISCLOSURE
Payee: Ernest L. Lowe; resident of: PA

A. Amounts and due dates of the structured settlement paymenté to be

transferred: 83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00
commencing on May 1, 2006 through and including March 1, 2013; 18
monthly payments each in the amount of $562.00 commencing on
April 1, 2013 through and including September 1, 2014 and 60
monthly payments each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on
October 1, 2014 through and including September 1, 2019.

. Aggregate amount of such payments: $77,582.00

. (1) Discounted present value of such payments: $49,800.35

(2)The discount rate used in determining such discounted present
value: 5.40 percent as of January 10, 2006.

. Gross amount payable to the Payee in exchange for such payments:

$20,005.00

L -expenses and sharges payable by the Payee or deductible from the -- .. -
‘gross’ amount otherwise’ payable to the Payee: Legal Fees: $2,000.00; T

. ltemized - Iistii'ng of all- ‘brokers’, commissions; service charges,, - - s
application or’ processmg fees, Closing costs, ﬁlmg or administrative *- - -

charges, Iegal fees, notary feds and other commissions, fees, costs,

Processing Fee: $200.00

Net amount payable to Payee after deduction of all commissions,
fees, costs, expenses and charges described above: $17,805.00

minus any advances made to Payee against the amount payable to
Payee.

. The quotient, expressed as a percentage, obtained by dividing the

net payment amount by the discounted present value of the
payments: 35.75%

. Amount of any penalty and the aggregate amount of any liquidated -

damages, inclusive of penalties, payable by the Payee in the event of
any breach of the transfer agreement by the Payee: NONE

[ Exhibit E '




1. Payee acknowledges receipt of, and acknowledges to have read and
understood, the above disclosure statement and information required

to be disclosed by Payee’s applicable state statute(s).
Initials: - A=

By sighing below you are confirming that you received a copy of this
disclosure at least 10 days prior to receipt of this contract.

¢ nrraF T E g

Ernest L. Lowe .

/_. o PN e
’(./ < (/'é“,\

Date




NEW YORK TRANSFER DISCLOSURE
Payee: Ernest L. Lowe; resident of: PA

A. Amounts and due dates of the structured settlement payments to be
transferred: 83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00
commencing on May 1, 2006 through and including March 1, 2013; 18
monthly payments each in the amount of $562.00 commencing on
April 1, 2013 through and including September 1, 2014 and 60
monthly payments each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on
October 1, 2014 through and including September 1, 2019.

B. Aggregate amount of the structured settlement payments to be
transferred: $77,582.00

C. The discounted present value of the payments to be transferred:
$49,800.35. This is the calculation of current value of the transferred
structured settlement payments under federal standards for valuing
annuities determined by applying the most recently publlshed
(dlscount) rate of 5.40% as of January 10, 2006. =

;
N

I the price quote fromthe orlgmal annmty issiier: or, if such- -prlce

qubte is not readily available from the ‘original-annuity issuer, then:a. ‘ff e

“price quote from two other annuity issuers that reflects the- current--

(s 4% cost-of purchasing a comparable annuity for the aggregate 2 amount of o
L payments to be transferred: $56,995.23 and $56‘762 51 e U m e el

E. Gross advance amount: $20,005.00 and the annual discount rate,

compounded monthly, used to determine the gross advance amount:
19.99%

F. ltemized listing of all commissions, fees, costs, expenses
and charges payable by the payee or deductible from the gross
amount otherwise payable to the payee and the total amount of such
fees: Processing Fee: $200.00; Legal Fees: $2,000.00

G. Net advance amount: $17,805.00. The net cash payment you receive
in this transaction from the buyer was determined by applying the
specified discount rate to the amount of future payments received by
the buyer, less the total amount of commissions, fees, costs,
expenses and charges payable by you.

H. Amount of any penalties or liquidated damages payable by the payee
in the event of any breach of the transfer agreement by the payee:
NONE



l. Payee has the right to cancel the transfer agreement, without penalty
or further obligation, not later than the third business day after the
date the agreement is signed by the payee.

J. Payee is advised to seek independent professional from an attorney,
certified public accountant, actuary or other professional advisor
regarding the legal, tax and financial implications of the transfer. An
independent professional advisor is engaged by you and is not
affiliated with or compensated by Settiement Funding of New York,
LLC. His or her compensation is not affected by whether the transfer
occurs or does not occur.

K. Payee acknowledges receipt of, and acknowledges to have read and
understood, the above disclosure statement and information required
to be disclosed by Payee’s applicable state statute(s).

Initials:

L. Date Prepared and Malled January 10 2006

-
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NOTICE (PA)

Payee: Ernest L. Lowe

IMPORTANT NOTICE: You are strongly urged to consult with an
attorney who can advise you of the potential tax consequences of this
transaction.

| acknowledge receipt of the above notice.

By signing below you are confirming that you received a copy of this
disclosure at least 10 days prior to receipt of this contract.

e

44 R R
é?]ij\l/;f /Z/ ,92 o2l E

Ernest Lowe
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (PA)

Payee: Ernest Lowe

‘| have received independent legal advice regarding the implications of
the transfer, including considerations of the tax ramifications of the

transfer.
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JAN 20 2006 3:26PM

FENSTERMACHER

8 Company
Certified Public Accountants

Peachtree Settlement Funding
6501 Park of Commerce Blvd.
Suite 140B

Boca Raton, FL 33487

Ladies

and Gentlemen:

FENSTERMACHER & CO 65104441635

115 South Broad Street

Kennett Square, PA 19348

Ph: 610-444-1215 Fx: 610-444-1635
www.fandco.com

Jamary 20, 2006

Ref: Emest L. Lowe

1 am a Certified Public Accountant licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. Ispoke with Emest L. Lowe today and rendered advice concemning the tax and
financial implications of the Absolute Assignment and UCC Atticle 9 Security Agreement.
We discussed the amounts that would be received and given up under the arrangement and the
effective interest rate being charged by the purchaser.

In my opinion, Emest L. Lowe understood the financial terms of the arrangement.

- Sincerely,

-

W. Chad Fenstermacher, CPA

Making Windows of Opportunity



26 USCA § 5891 o : Page 1
26 US.C.A. § 5891 '

ILR.C.§ 5891

UNITED STATES CODE ANNOTATED
TITLE 26. INTERNAL REVENUE CODE
SUBTITLE E--ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, AND CERTAIN OTHER EXCISE TAXES
CHAPTER 55--STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT FACTORING TRANSACTIONS

Copr. © West Group 2002. No claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

Current through P.L. 107-136, approved 1-24-02

§ 5891. Structured settlement factoring transactions

(a) Imposition of tax.--There is hereby imposed on any person who acquires directly or indirectly structured
settlement payment rights in a structured settlement factoring transaction a tax equal to 40 percent of the
factoring discount as determined under subsection (c)(4) with respect to such factoring transaction..

(b) Exception for certain approved transactions.--

(1) In general.--The tax under subsection (a) shall not apply in the case of a structured settlement factoring
transaction in which the transfer of structured settlement payment rights is approved in advance in a qualified

order. :

(2) Qualified order.--For purposes of this section, the term "qualified order" means a final order, judgment, or
decree which--

(A) finds that the transfer described in paragraph (1)--

(i) does not contravene any Federal or State statute or the order of any court or responsible administrative
authority, and

(ii) is in the best interest of the payee, taking into account the welfare and support of the payee's dependents, and
(B) is issued--
(i) under the authority of an applicable State statute by an applicable State court, or

(ii) by the responsible administrative authority (if any) which has exclusive jurisdiction over the underlyiﬁg action
or proceeding which was resolved by means of the structured settlement.

(3) Applicable State statute.--For purposes of this section, the term "applicable State statute" means a statute
providing for the entry of an order, judgment, or decree described in paragraph (2)(A) which is enacted by--

(A) the State in which the payee of the structured settlement is domiciled, or

(B) if there is no statute described in subparagraph (A), the State in which either the party to the structured
settlement (including an assignee under a qualified assignment under section 130) or the person issuing the funding
asset for the structured settlement is domiciled or has its principal place of business.

(4) Applicable State court.--For purposes of this section--

(A) In general.--The term "applicable State court” means, with respect to any applicable State statute, a court of
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the State which enacted such statute.

(B) Special rule.--In the case of an applicable State statute described in paragraph (3)(B), such te1m also includes
a court of the State in which the payee of the structured settlement is domiciled.

(5) Qualified order dispositive.--A qualified or_der shall be treated as dispositive for purposes of the exception
under this subsection.

(c) Definitions.--For purposes of this section--

(1) Structured settlement.--The term "structured settlement" means an arrangement--

~ (A) which is established by--

(i) suit or agreement for the periodic payment of damages excludable from the gross income of the recipient
under section 104(a)(2), or

(ii) agreement for the periodic payment of compensation under any workers' compensation law excludable from
the gross income of the recipient under section 104(a)(1), and

(B) under which the periodic payments are--
(i) of the character described in subparagraphs (A) and (B) of section 130(c)(2), and

(i) payable by a person who is a party to the suit or agreement or to the workers' compensation claim or by a
person who has assumed the liability for such periodic payments under a qualified assignment in accordance with
section 130.

(2) Structured settlement payment rights.--The term "structured settlement payment rights" means rights to
receive payments under a structured settlement.

(3) Structured settlement factoring transaction.--

(A) In general.--The term "structured settlement factoring transaction” means a transfer of structured
settlement payment rights (including portions of structured settlement payments) made for consideration by means
of sale, assignment, pledge, or other form of encumbrance or alienation for consideration. :

(B) Exception.--Such term shall not include--

(i) the creation or perfection of a security interest in structured settlement payment rights under a blanket security
agreement entered into with an insured depository institution in the absence of any action to redirect the structured
settlement payments to such institution (or agent or successor thereof) or otherwise to enforce such blanket security
interest as against the structured settlement payment rights, or

(ii) a subsequent transfer of structured settlement payment rights acquired in a structured settlement factoring
transaction.

(4) Factoring discount.--The term "factoring discount” means an amount equal to the excess of--

(A) the aggregate undiscounted amount of structured settlement payments being acquired in the structured
scttlement factoring transaction, over

(B) the total amount actually paid by the acquirer to the person from whom such structured settlement payments
are acquired.

(5) Responsible administrative authority.--The term "responsible administrative authority" means the
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administrative authority. which had jurisdiction over the underlying action or proceeding which was resolved by

. means of the structured settlement.

(6) State.--The term "State” includes the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and any possession of the United States.
(d) Coordination with other provisions.--

(1) In general.--If theapplicable requirements of sections 72, 104(a)(1), 104(a)(2), 130, and 461(h) were satisfied
at the time the structured settlement involving structured settlement payment rights was entered into, the subsequent
occurrence of a structured settlement factoring transaction shall not affect the application of the provisions of
such sections to the parties to the structured settlement (including an assignee under a qualified assignment under
section 130) in any taxable year. '

(2) No withholding of tax.--The provisions of section 3405 regarding withholding of tax shall not apply to the
person making the payments in the event of a structured settlement factoring transaction.

CREDIT(S)
2002 Pocket Part

(Added Pub.L. 107-134, Title I, § 115(a), Jan. 23, 2002, 115 Stat. 2436.)
<General Materials (GM) - References, Annotations, or Tables>
HISTORICAL AﬁD STATUTORY NOTES
Revision Notes and Legislative Reports
2002 Acts. Statemént of President, see 2001 U.S. Code Cong. and Adm. News, p. 1812,
Effective and Applicability Provisions

2002 Acts. Pub.L. 107-134, Title I, § 115(c), Jan. 23, 2002, 115 Stat. 2438, provided that:

"(1) In general.--The amendments made by this section [enacting this chapter] (other than the provisions of
section 5891(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as added by this section [26 U.S.C.A. § 5891(d)]) shall apply
to structured settlement factoring transactions (as defined in section 5891(c) of such Code (as so added) [26
U.S.C.A. § 5891(c)]) entered into on or after the 30th day following the date of the enactment of this Act [Jan. 23,
2002]. : :

"'(2) Clarification of existing law.--Section 5891(d) of such Code (as so added) [26 U.S.C.A. § 5891(d)] shall
apply to structured settlement factoring transactions (as defined in section 5891(c) of such Code (as so added)
[26 US.C.A. § 5891(c)]) entered into before, on, or after such 30th day.

"'(3) Transition rule.--In the case of a structured settlement factoring transaction entered into during the period
beginning on the 30th day following the date of the enactment of this Act [Jan. 23, 2002] and ending on July 1,
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2002, no tax shall be imposed under section 5891(a) of such Code [26 U.S.C.A. § 5891(a)] if--

"(A) The structured settlement payee is domiciled in a State (or possession of the United States) which has not
enacted a statute providing that the structured settlement factoring transaction is ineffective unless the
transaction has been approved by an order, judgment, or decree of a court (or where applicable, a responsible
administrative authority) which finds that such transaction-- '

"(i) does not contravene any Federal or State statute or the order of any court (or responsible administrative
authority); and

"'(ii) is in the best interest of the structured settlement payee or is appropriate in light of a hardship faced by the
payee; and '

"(B) the person acquiring the structured settlement payment rights discloses to the structured settlement payee in *
advance of the structured settlement factoring transaction the amounts and due dates of the payments to be
transferred, the aggregate amount to be transferred, the consideration to be received by the structured settlement
payee for the transferred payments, the discounted present value of the transferred payments (including the present
value as determined in the manner described in section 7520 of such Code [26 U.S.C.A. § 7520]), and the expenses
required under the terms of the structured settlement factoring transaction to be paid by the structured settlement
payee or deducted from the proceeds of such transaction."

26 US.C.A. § 5891
26 USCA § 5891

END OF DOCUMENT
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

INRE: PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE
TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
RIGHTS

No.

FINAL ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this ___ day of , 2006, upon presentation of the Petition of
Ernest L. Lowe to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights pursuant to the Structured
Settlement Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009, it appearing to this Court that proper notice of
the filing and presentation of this Petition was given to the Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation, and to the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance
Company; and it further appearing that New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and
New York Life Insurance Company have not answered or otherwise appeared; after due
consideration, this Court finds as follows:

1. This Court has subject matter and personal jurisdiction.

2. The tré,nsfer complies with the requirements of the Structured Settlement
Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009, and will not contravene other applicable Federal or State
statutes or regulations or any applicable law limiting the transfer of workers’ compensation

claims.



3. Not less than ten (10) days prior to the date upon which the Petitioner first

incurred any obligation with respect to the transfer, the Transferee, Settlement Funding, LLC

provided the Petitioner a disclosure statement setting: forth in boldface, minimum 12-point size

type all of the following:

a.

The amounts and due dates of the structured settlement payments to be
transferred. '

The aggregate amount of such payments.

The discounted present value of such payments, together with the discount
rate or rates used in determining such discounted present value.

The gross amount payable to the Petitioner in exchange for such
payments.

An itemized listing of all brokers’ commissions, service charges,
application or processing fees, closing costs, filing or administrative
charges, legal fees, notary fees and other commissions, fees, costs,
expenses and charges payable by the Petitioner or deductible from the
gross amount otherwise payable to the Petitioner.

The net amount payable to the Petitioner after deduction of all
commissions, fees, costs, expenses, and charges described above.

The quotient, expressed as a percentage, obtained by dividing the net
payment amount by the discounted present value of the payments.

The amount of any penalty and the aggregate of any liquidated damages,
inclusive of penalties, payable by the Petitioner in the event of any breach
of the transfer agreement by the Petitioner.

4. The Petitioner has established that the transfer is in his best interests, taking into

account the welfare and support of the Petitioner’s dependents, if any, at time of entry of this

Order of Court.

5. The Petitioner has obtained independent professional advice regarding the

implications of the transfer, including consideration of the tax ramifications of the transfer.



6. The transfer has been expressly approved in writing by the Petitioner, and at the
time the Petitioner and the Transferee proposed to enter into the Transfer Agreement, a favorable
tax result was in effect. The approvals of the Annuity Issuer and Settlement Obligor are not
required.

7. The Petitioner has given written notice pursuant to 40 P.S. § 4003 (a)(6) of the
Transferee’s name, address, and taxpayer identification number to the Annuity Issuer, and the
Structured Settlement Obligor, and a copy of the written notice has been filed with the Court.

8. Prior to entering into the Transfer Agreement the Petitioner was provided with a
written notice on a separate sheet that contains the following, in boldface, minimum 12-point
size type required by 40 P.S. § 4003 (b):

“IMPORTANT NOTICE: You are strongly urged to consult with an attorney
who can advise you of the potential tax consequences of this transaction.”

9. Not less than 20 days prior to the scheduled hearing on the petition for
authorization of a transfer of structured settlement payment rights under 40 P.S. § 4003, the
Petitioner filed with the court and served on the Transferee a notice of the proposed transfer and
the application for its authorization, including in the notice a copy of the Petitioner’s Petition to
the Court, a copy of the transfer agreement, a copy of the disclosure statement required under 40
P.S. § 4003, notification that the Transferee, the structured settlement obligor or the annuity
issuer is entitled to support, oppose or otherwise respond to the Petition, either in person or by
counsel, by submitting written comments to the court or by participating in the hearing and
notification of the time and place of the hearing and notification of the manner in which and the
time by which written responses to the petition must be filed.

10.  The Transfer Agreement does not authorize Transferee or any other party to

confess judgment or consent to entry of judgment against Petitioner.



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing findings, it is hereby ORDERED,
ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Petition to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights
pursuant to the Structured Settlement Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009 be and is hereby
GRANTED as follows:

A. The transfer by Petitioner, Ernest L. Lowe to Transferee, Settlement Funding,
LLC of the Transferred Payments (83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00
commencing on May 1, 2006, through and including March 1, 2013; 18 monthly payments each
in the amount of $562.00 commencing on April 1, 2013, through and including September 1,
2014; 60 monthly payments each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on October 1, 2014,
through and including September 1, 2019) is hereby APPROVED.

B. The Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation shall
direct the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company to send the Transferred Payments
to Settlement Funding and its successors and/or assigns care of the following address:

Settlement Funding, LLC

P.O. Box 116476

Atlanta, GA 30368-6476
or such other address as Settlement Funding and its successors and/or assigns may designate
upon written notice to Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation
and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company. Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
shall not be required to change the address for the Transferred Payment absent payment of a
reasonable administrative fee, which shall not be charged to or paid by the Payee.

C. The full amount of the payment stream consisting of monthly payments each in

the amount of $1,762.00 commencing May 1, 2006, through and including September 1, 2019,



shall be paid to the Transferee, and its successors and/or assigns. The Transferee is hereby
Ordered to remit the non-assigned portion of the payments to the Petitioner. Commencing on
October 1, 2019, through and including July 1, 2031, and for the lifetime of Ermest L. Lowe
thereafter, the entire monthly payment of $1,762.00 shall be paid directly to Ernest L. Lowe.

D. Settlement Funding, LLC and its successors and/or assigns shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless (collectively, the “Indemnity”) the Settlement Obligor, New York
Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance
Company from any claims, liability or damages, including, but not limited to, reasonable costs
and attorneys’ fees, arising from or in connection with (a) any disclosures made in or related to
this Order of Court; (b) compliance by the Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and
Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company with this Order
of Court; and/or (c) the Transferee’s failure to comply with the Act.

E. Settlement Funding and Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe agree that the terms of this
Order of Court are based exclusively upon the facts, representations and circumstances of this
particular case. Nothing in this Order of Court shall preclude Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
from contesting any other proposed transfer of structured settlement payment rights. This Order
of Court is entered without prejudice to the rights of Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
and the Court makes no findings regarding the enforceability of any non-assignment provision(s)
contained in the structured settlement agreement or related documents; provided, however, that
the transfer of the Transferred Payments, as provided in this Order of Court shall be valid and

enforceable against Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and



the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company in accordance with its terms. This Order
of Court shall not serve as precedent in any way nor be cited in any matter. Nothing contained in
this Order of Court shall be deemed to afford Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe and Settlement Funding,
LLC any rights of ownership or control of the annuity or shall otherwise affect the exclusive
ownership and control of the annuity by Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and
Annuity Corporation.

F. The death of Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe prior to the due date of the last Assigned
Payment shall not affect the transfer of the Assigned Payments from Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe to
Settlement Funding, and Petitioner Emest L. Lowe understands that he is giving up his rights,
and the rights of his heirs, successors and/or beneficiaries, to the Assigned Payments.

G. Pursuant to the Act, this Court orders that Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
are hereby discharged and immune from all liability to the Petitioner, anyone claiming through
the Petitioner, or to any other person or entity (except Settlement Funding, LLC per the terms of
this and Qrder) for the Transferred Payments or for disclosures made in or related to this Order.

H. Compliance with the requirements and fulfililment of the conditions set forth in
the Act shall be solely the responsibility of the Transferee in the transfer of the Transferred
Payments, and neither Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation
nor the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company shall bear any responsibility for, or
any liability arising from, noncompliance with those requirements or failure to fulfill those

conditions.



L This Order shall be read in conjunction with prior order(s) of this or any other
Court transferring payments to Settlement Funding, LLC and the payments transferred herein
shall be in addition to payments transferred pursuant to any such prior order(s).

1. All interested parties, including Petitioner, the Transferee, the Structured
Settlement Obligor, and the Annuity Issuer shall abide by the terms of the Transfer Agreement in
all respects. This Order shall be considered a “qualified order” for purposes of 26 U.S.C.A. §
5891. Notice of the entry of this Order shall be served by Petitioner on all parties and Proof of
Service shall be filed with the Court. Jurisdiction shall remain with this Court.

K. The Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and
the Annuity Issuer, New York Life¢ Insurance Company arc directed to issue a formal
acknowledgement letter of the transfer within twenty (20) days of the date of receipt of this
Order. The formal acknowledgement letter shall be delivered to Settlement Funding, LLC at

6501 Park of Commerce Blvd., Suite 140 B, Boca Raton, Florida 33487.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE
TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
RIGHTS
No- Qle-1Le0-0 )y
ORDER OF COURT
SCHEDULING HEARING DATE
£
b
id (,"‘

AND NOW, this 3 day of Fa'bh:%( , 200‘{, upon the filing and presentation of the
Petition to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights pursuant to the Structured Settlement
Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009, it is hereby ORDERED that a hearing thereon is set for

the ]5’*5 day of MarCh , 2006 at 1.- 30 £, in Courtroom :L before this

Court.

Petitioner shall provide 20 days notice of the time and date set for hearing, a copy of the
Petition filed, and the Transfer Disclosure, to the Settlement Obligor, and the Annuity Issuer, as
set forth in the Petition, and shall in all other respects comply with the terms of the
aforementioned statute.

BY THE COURT:

FiLED o ) s,

g./ 3 ’§ oS
2006 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION F l L E D A/
e o
IN RE: PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE : willam A Shaw”_/
TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED : prothonotary/Clerk of T
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT :

RIGHTS

No. 06-160-CD

NOTICE OF PROPOSED TRANSFER OF
STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT PAYMENT RIGHTS

To:  New York Life Insurance and Annuity =~ New York Life Insurance Company

Corporation 51 Madison Avenue

51 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10010
New York, NY 10010 (Annuity Issuer)
(Settlement Obligor)

Settlement Funding, LLC Erest L. Lowe

6501 Park of Commerce Boulevard 66 Friendship Mine Road
Suite 140B Houtzdale, PA 16651
Boca Raton, FL. 33487 (Payee)

Attn: Ayal Chomsky

(Transferee)

Please take notice that a Petition to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights has
been filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. An Order has
been issued by the court requiring that responses or objections of the transferee, structured
settlement obligor or the annuity issuer, be brought before the court either in writing or in person

at a hearing set for March 15, 2006, at 1:30 p.m. in Courtroom 1, before the Honorable Fredric J.



Ammerman. (A copy of the Scheduling Order dated February 3, 2006, is included with this
notice).

Provided with this notice is a copy of the Petition to Transfer Structured Settlement
Payment Rights, including as attachments thereto a copy of the Transfer Agreement, and a copy
of the Transfer Disclosure Statement required by 40 P.S. § 4003 (2).

Pursuant to 40 P.S. § 4003 (6), notice of the transferee’s name, address and taxpayer
identification number are as follows:

Settlement Funding, LLC
6501 Park of Commerce Boulevard
Suite 140B
Boca Raton, FL 33487
(TIN: 58-2292928)

Respectfully submitted,

Jones, Gregg, Crechan & Gerace, LLP

by /Z&ﬁ Pl 2

Robert L. Monks -

PA 1D.# 52760

411 Seventh Avenue

Suite 1200

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-261-6400

Attorney for Petitioner, Ernest L. Lowe




&'4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Proposed Transfer of
Structured Settlement Payment Rights, the Petition to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment
Rights and the Transfer Disclosure Statement, and the Order of Court Scheduling a Hearing Date
have been served via certified mail, return-receipt requested upon the persons and entities, and at
the addresses listed above, this 7" day of February, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace, LLP

. /ZM 9l 2

/" Robert L. Monks
PA 1.D.# 52760
411 Seventh Avenue
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412-261-6400
Attorney for P;titioner, Emest L. Lowe




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION _

 INRE: PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE
' TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
RIGHTS '

No. 06-160-CD

 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF
FILING OF PETITION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

. Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, Robert L. Monks, who, after
being first duly swomn according to law, deposes and says that on Februafy 7, 2006, he servéd -
true ar_id correct copies of the Petition of Ernest L. LoWe to Transfer Structured Settlement .
Payment .Rights including a copy of the Transfer Disclosure, a copy of the Notice of Proposed
- ‘Tr'ansfer of Structured Settlement Payment Rights, and a copy of the Order of Court scheduling
the hearing date for March 15, 2006, at 1:30 p.m., via certified mail, return-receipt requested,
upon the following;

New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation -
51 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010 .
(Settlement Obligor) :
New York Life Insurance Company

51 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010 -

 (Annuity Issuer) o ED -
o : . ,
and Fl mz C

liam A Shaw
roﬂWovr\\ltlnary/C‘e"k of Courts



Settlement Funding, LLC -
6501 Park of Commerce Boulevard
Suite 140B

- Boca Raton, FL 33487
Attn: Ayal Chomsky, Esquire
 (Transferee)

Copies of the certified mail return-receipts are attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” .

n Respectfully submltted

J ones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace LLP

By/&?%ﬂ—m

‘Robert L. Monks

PA ID No. 52760

411 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 | \
412-261-6400

Counsel for Petitioner, Emest L. Lowe -

» »_'S;iwom to’éar‘d_’ Sl},}b aénbed before me.
15 iS5, St cf;jéfg 2006
- My Commission Expires: g'tyofp;é'bum Npm County
. _ - My Commission Expires May 13, 2006

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries
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New York Life Insurance Company

1 Rockwood Road

Sleepy Hollow, NY 10591

Tel. (914) 846-3638 Fax: (914) 846-5425
E-mail : Lisa_e_Babb@newyorklife.com

Lisa E. Babb
Paralegal

March 3, 2006
VIA MAIL & FACSIMILE (412) 261-2652

Robert L. Monks, Esq.

Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace LLP
411 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Re: InRe: Approval for Transfer of Structured Settlement Proceeds
Case No.: 06-160-CD
Ernest L. Lowe (“Payee”)
Structured Settlement FP 209 122

Dear Mr. Monks:

New York Life Insurance Company and New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation
(hereinafter “New York Life”) are in receipt of your petition for Transfer of Structured
Settlement Payments regarding the above referenced structured settlement. You are
seeking the court ordered transfer of the following structured settlement payments from
Ernest L. Lowe to Settlement Funding, LLC:

e 83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262 commencing on 5/1/2006,
through & including 3/1/2013

¢ 18 monthly payments each in the amount of $562 commencing on 4/1/2013,
through & including 9/1/2014

¢ 60 monthly payments each in the amount of $762 commencing on 10/1/2014,
through & including 9/1/ 2019 ”

Please note that of the above mentioned payments, the first and second string of payments
ending September 1, 2014 are already being fowvarded to Settlement Receivables Finance
#2, LLC, as per a previous court order.

Sixty monthly payments in the amount of $762 each, commencing on October 1, 2014,
through and including September 1, 2019 are available.



W

New York Life neither supports nor opposes the proposed transfer. Please provide New
York Life with copies of any court orders or instructions generated by this Petition for our
review. You may direct this correspondence to my attention for prompt handling.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (914) 846-3638.

"~ Very truly yours,
ZZA@ 2 ol

Lisa E. Babb

cc:  Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Mr. Emest L. Lowe
66 Friendship Mine Road
Houtzdale, Pennsylvania 16651

Ms. Crisanthea Williams

Settlement Funding, LLC

6501 Park of Commerce Boulevard, Suite 1408
Boca Raton, Florida 33487
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
INRE:  PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE : FILED
TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED :
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT : MAR 15 2006
RIGHTS : . '
. K llléirﬁgéfw @
: Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
\ cEnx T
No. 06-160-CD
FINAL ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this _Liﬁziay of March, 2006, upon presentation of the unopposed Petition
. of Ernest L. Lowe to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights pursuant to the Structured
Settlement Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009, it appearing to this Court that proper notice of
the filing and presentation of this Petition was given to the Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation, and to the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance
Company; and it further appearing that New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and
New York Life Insurance Company have not answered or otherwise appeared; after due
consideration, this Court finds as follows:

1. This Court has subject matter and personal jurisdiction.

2. The transfer complies with the requirements of the Structured Settlement
Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009, and does not contravene other applicable Federal or State
" statutes or regulations or any applicable law limiting the transfer of workers’ compensation

claims.



3. Not less than ten (10) days prior to the date upon which the Petitioner first

incurred any obligation with respect to the transfer, the Transferee, Settlement Funding, LLC

provided the Petitioner a disclosure statement setting forth in boldface, minimum 12-point size

type all of the following:

a. The amounts and due dates of the structured settlement payments to be
transferred.

b. The aggregate amount of such payments.

c. The discounted present value of such payments, together with the discount
rate or rates used in determining such discounted present value.

d. The gross amount payable to the Petitioner in exchange for such
payments.

e. An itemized listing of all brokers’ commissions, service charges,
application or processing fees, closing costs, filing or administrative
charges, legal fees, notary fees and other commissions, fees, costs,
expenses and charges payable by the Petitioner or deductible from the
gross amount otherwise payable to the Petitioner.

f. The net amount payable to the Petitioner after deduction of all
commissions, fees, costs, expenses, and charges described above.

g. The quotient, expressed as a percentage, obtained by dividing the net
payment amount by the discounted present value of the payments.

h. The amount of any penalty and the aggregate of any liquidated damages,
inclusive of penalties, payable by the Petitioner in the event of any breach
of the transfer agreement by the Petitioner.

4. The Petitioner has established that the transfer is in his best interests, taking into

account the welfare and support of the Petitioner’s dependents, if any, at time of entry of this

Order of Court.

5. The Petitioner has obtained independent professional advice regarding the

implications of the transfer, including consideration of the tax ramifications of the transfer.



6. The transfer has been expressly approved in writing by the Petitioner, and at the
time the Petitioner and the Transferee proposed to enter into the Transfer Agreement, a favorable
. tax result was in effect. The approvals of the Annuity Issuer and Settlement Obligor are not
required.

7. The Petitioner has given written notice pursuant to 40 P.S. § 4003 (2)(6) of the
Transferee’s name, address, and taxpayer identification number to the Annuity Issuer, and the
Structured Settlement Obligor, and a copy of the written notice has been filed with the Court.

8. Prior to entering into the Transfer Agreement the Petitioner was provided with a
written notice on a separate sheet that contains the following, in boldface, minimum 12-point
size type required by 40 P.S. § 4003 (b):

“IMPORTANT NOTICE: You are strongly urged to consult with an attorney
who can advise you of the potential tax consequences of this transaction.”

9. Not less than 20 days prior to the scheduled hearing on the petition for
authorization of a transfer of structured settlement payment rights under 40 P.S. § 4003, the
Petitioner filed with the court and served on the Transferee a notice of the proposed transfer and
the application for its authorization, including in the notice a copy of the Petitioner’s Petition to
the Court, a copy of the transfer agreement, a copy of the disclosure statement required under 40
P.S. § 4003, notification that the Transferee, the structured settlement obligor or the annuity
issuer is entitled to support, oppose or otherwise respond to the Petition, either in person or by
counsel, by submitting written comments to the court or by participating in the hearing and
notification of the time and place of the hearing and notification of the manner in which and the
time by which written responses to the petition must be filed.

10.  The Transfer Agreement does not authorize Transferee or any other party to

confess judgment or consent to entry of judgment against Petitioner.



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing findings, it is hereby ORDERED,
ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Petition to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights
pursuant to the Structured Settlement Protection Act, 40 P.S. §§ 4001-4009 be and is hereby
GRANTED as follows:

A. The transfer by Petitioner, Ernest L. Lowe to Transferee, Settlement Funding,
LLC of the Transferred Payments (83 monthly payments each in the amount of $262.00
commencing on May 1, 2006, through and including March 1, 2013; 18 monthly payments each

in the amount of $562.00 commencing on April 1, 2013, through and including September 1,
| 2014; 60 monthly payments each in the amount of $762.00 commencing on October 1, 2014,
through and including September 1, 2019) is hereby APPROVED.

B. The Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation shall
direct the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company to send the Transferred Payments
to Settlement Funding and its successors and/or assigns care of the following address:

Settlement Funding, LL.C

P.O. Box 116476

Atlanta, GA 30368-6476
or such other address as Settlerﬁent Funding and its successors and/or assigns may designate
upon written notice to Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation
~and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company. Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
shall not be required to change the address for the Transferred Payment absent payment of a
reasonable administrative fee, which shall not be charged to or paid by the Payee.

C. The full amount of the payment stream consisting of monthly payments each in

the amount of $1,762.00 commencing May 1, 2006, through and including September 1, 2019,



shall be paid to the Transferee, and its successors and/or assigns. The Transferee is hereby
Ordered to remit the non-assigned portion of the payments to the Petitioner. Commencing on
October 1, 2019, through and including July 1, 2031, and for the lifetime of Ernest L. Lowe
- thereafter, the entire monthly payment of $1,762.00 shall be paid directly to Ernest L. Lowe.

D. Settlement Funding, LLC and its successors and/or assigns shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless (collectively, the “Indemnity”) the Settlement Obligor, New York
Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance
Company from any claims, liability or damages, including, but not limited to, reasonable costs
and attorneys’ fees, arising from or in connection with (a) any disclosures made in or related to
this Order of Court; (b) compliance by the Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and
Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company with this Order
of Court; and/or (c) the Transferee’s failure to comply with the Act.

E. Settlement Funding and Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe agree that the terms of this
- Order of Court are based exclusively upon the facts, representations and circumstances of this
particular case. Nothing in this Order of Court shall preclude Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
from contesting any other proposed transfer of structured settlement payment rights. This Order
of Court is entered without prejudice to the rights of Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
and the Court makes no findings regarding the enforceability of any non-assignment provision(s)
contained in the structured settlement agreement or related documents; provided, however, that
the transfer of the Transferred Payments, as provided in this Order of Court shall be valid and

enforceable against Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and



the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company in accordance with its terms. This Order
of Court shall not serve as precedent in any way nor be cited in any matter. Nothing contained in
this Order of Court shall be deemed to afford Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe and Settlement Funding,
LLC any rights of ownership or control of the annuity or shall otherwise affect the exclusive
ownership and control of the annuity by Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and
Annuity Corporation.

F. The death of Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe prior to the due date of the last Assigned |
Payment shall not affect the transfer of the Assigned Payments from Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe to
. Settlement Funding, and Petitioner Ernest L. Lowe understands that he is giving up his rights,
and the rights of his heirs, successors and/or beneficiaries, to the Assigned Payments.

G. Pursuant to the Act, this Court orders that Settlement Obligor, New York Life
Insurance and Annuity Corporation and the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company
are hereby discharged and immune from all liability to the Petitioner, anyone claiming through
the Petitioner, or to any other person or entity (except Settlement Funding, LLC per the terms of
this and Order) for the Transferred Payments or for disclosures made in or related to this Order.

H. Compliance with the requirements and fulfillment of the conditions set forth in
the Act shall be solely the responsibility of the Transferee in the transfer of the Transferred
Payments, and neither Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation
nor the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company shall bear any responsibility for, or
any liability arising from, noncompliance with those requirements or failure to fulfill those

conditions.



L This Order shall be read in conjunction with prior order(s) of this or any other
Court transferring payments to Settlement Funding, LLC and the payments transferred herein
shall be in addition to payments transferred pursuant to any such prior order(s).

J. All interested parties, including Petitioner, the Transferee, the Structured
~ Settlement Obligor, and the Annuity Issuer shall abide by the terms of the Transfer Agreement in
all respects. This Order shall be considered a “qualified order” for purposes of 26 U.S.C.A. §
5891. Notice of the entry of this Order shall be served by Petitioner on all parties and Proof of
Service shall be filed with the Court. Jurisdiction shall remain with this Court.

K. The Settlement Obligor, New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation and
the Annuity Issuer, New York Life Insurance Company are directed to issue a formal
acknowledgement letter of the transfer within twenty (20) days of the date of receipt of this
Order. The formal acknowledgement letter shall be delivered to Settlement Funding, LLC at

6501 Park of Commerce Blvd., Suite 140 B, Boca Raton, Florida 33487.

BY THE COURT: )
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: PETITION OF ERNEST L. LOWE : F | L E O
TO TRANSFER STRUCTURED : B ‘d
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT : mfﬁ 5’ 0 70
RIGHTS : ,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
No. 06-160-CD
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

OF FINAL ORDER OF COURT APPROVING PETITION

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, Robert L. Monks, who, after
being first duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that on March 16, 2006, he served a
true and correct copy of the Final Order of Court entered March 15, 2006, Approving the Petition
of Emest L. Lowe to Transfer Structured Settlement Payment Rights via regular U.S. mail,
postage prepaid, upon the following:

New York Life Insurance and Annuity Corporation
51 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010
(Seitlement Obligor)

New York Life Insurance Company
51 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010

(Annuity Issuer)

Settlement Funding, LL.C
6501 Park of Commerce Boulevard
Suite 140B
Boca Raton, FL 33487
Attn: Ayal Chomsky, Esquire
(Transferee)
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and

Ernest L. Lowe
66 Friendship Mine Rd.
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(Payee)

Respectfully submitted,

Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace, LLP

By: /Zw KWL

Robert L. Monks
PA ID No. 52760
411 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412-261-6400

Counsel for Petitioner, Ernest L. Lowe

Y40z te , 2006.

My Commission Expires:

Kimberty
City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires May 13, 2006

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries
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